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SENSORI IN MINIATURA S3NS E Z I O N E
CATALOGO

APPLICAZIONI

• Macchine di lavorazione e confezionamento
• Assemblaggio componenti elettronici
• Linee di trasporto, movimentazione materiali
• Magazzini automatici
• Industria cosmetica e farmaceutica
• Rilevamento di piccoli particolari con la massima precisione

S3Z

• Soppressione di sfondo 50-250 mm
• Tasteggio 0,7 m, 150 mm con fascio stretto
• Sbarramento polarizzato 4 m
• Proiettore/ricevitore 15 m
• Uscita in configurazione standard a 3 fili

LO STANDARD GLOBALE PER 
I SENSORI IN MINIATURA

S3Z

Proiettore/ricevitore 0…15 m 
0…30 m (LASER classe 1)

Sbarramento polarizzato 0,05…4 m 
0,3…10 m (LASER classe 1)

Sbarramento a retroriflessione per trasparenti (su riflettore R2) 0…2 m 

Tasteggio diffuso
0…700 mm

50…150 mm (fascio stretto)

Soppressione di sfondo 50…250 mm 
40…300 mm (LASER classe 1)

Alimentazione
Vcc 10…30 V
Vca
Vca/cc

Tipo di uscita 

PNP •
NPN •
NPN/PNP
relè
altro

Collegamento
cavo •
connettore •
pig-tail

Dimensioni indicative (mm) 11x31x19

Materiale contenitore PC/PBT

Protezione meccanica IP67
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S3Z SERIES 
INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

CONTROLS
OUTPUT LED 
The yellow LED indicates the output status. 
STABILITY LED (S3Z…B01/C01/C11/F01) 
The green LED ON indicates that the received signal has a safety 
margin greater than 20% compared to the output switching value. 
POWER ON LED (S3Z…G00) 
The green LED indicates that the sensor is operating. 
TRIMMER (S3Z…B01/C01/C11/F01/T51) 
The trimmer can be used to adjust sensitivity; the operating distance 
increases turning the trimmer clockwise. 
ADJUSTMENT SCREW (S3Z…M01) 
This control can be used to adjust the cutoff distance (6 turns screw); 
the operating distance increases turning the control clockwise. 

WARNING  ONLY FOR TRIMMER (S3Z…B01/C01/C11/F01/T51) 
MODEL: The trimmer rotation is limited to 250° by a mechanical stop. 
Do not apply excessive torque when adjusting (max 0.05 Nm). 

INSTALLATION
The sensor can be positioned by means of the two housing’s threaded 
holes (M3) using two screws (M3x12 or longer or M2.5 passing screw, 
0.5 Nm maximum tightening torque) with washers. 
Various orientable fixing brackets to ease the sensor positioning are 
available (please refer to the accessories listed in the catalogue). 

CONNECTIONS
S3Z…B01/C01/C11/F01/M01/T51 

+BROWN 

BLACK 

1

4

10 … 30 Vdc

BLUE 3
0 V 

OUTPUT

S3Z…G00

+BROWN 1
10 … 30 Vdc

BLUE 3
0 V 

CONNETTORE M8 

2

1

4

3

DIMENSIONS

S3Z
F01/G00

S3Z
B01/C01/C11/M01

Emitter and
Receiver
Coaxial

CABLE
VERSION

TRIMMER STABILITY LED

OUTPUT LED
POWER ON LED
(S3Z...G00)

Emitter or
Receiver

Receiver

Emitter

POWER ON LED
(S3Z...G00)

OUTPUT LED

STABILITY LED

S3Z...T51

TRIMMER

Dimensions in mm

TECHNICAL DATA 
S3Z…T51 S3Z…B01 S3Z…C01 S3Z…C11 S3Z…F01/G00 S3Z…M01

Power supply: 12 … 24 Vdc (operating limit 10…30Vdc); reverse polarity protected 
Ripple: p-p 10% max.
Current consumption 
(output current excluded): 30 mA max. 
Output: DARK; PNP

or NPN;
(short-circuit
protection)

LIGHT or DARK; 
PNP or NPN; 

(short-circuit protection) 

LIGHT; PNP 
or NPN; 

(short-circuit
protection)

Output current: 100 mA max. 
Output saturation voltage: 2 V max. 
Response time: 500us max 1 ms max. 
Switching frequency: 1KHz max. 500 Hz max. 
Indicators: OUT LED (YELLOW) 

STABILITY LED (GREEN) mod. B01/C01/C11/F01 
POWER ON LED (GREEN) mod. G00 

Setting: TRIMMER (250°) 6 turns 
screw 

Operating temperature: -25 … +50 °C 
(UL)

-25 … +55 °C 

Storage temperature: -40 … +70 °C 
Operating distance (minimum): 2m on R2 

reflector see tab.1 50…150
mm 0…70 cm 0...20 m 50…250

mm. 
Difference on White 90% / Gray 
18% --- 22% @ 

200mm.

Emission type: RED
(650 nm) 

RED
(665 nm) 

INFRARED
(850 nm) 

INFRARED
(870 nm) 

RED
(670 nm) 

Ambient light rejection: according to EN 60947-5-2 
Vibration: 0.5 mm amplitude, 10 … 55 Hz frequency, for every axis (EN60068-2-6) 
Shock resistance: 11 ms (30 G) 6 shock for every axis (EN60068-2-27) 
LIGHT/DARK selection: dependently from the model 
PNP/NPN Output dependently from the model 
Housing: Body PC and PBT / indicators cover PC 
Lenses: PMMA PC PMMA
Protection class: IP67
Connections: 2 m cable �  3.5 mm / M8-4 pole connector 
Weight: 50 g. max. cable versions / 10 g. connector versions 

SETTING
Alignment S3Z…B01/T51
Position the sensor and reflector on opposite sides. 
Turn the sensitivity trimmer to maximum. Find the points where the 
yellow LED (OUT) is switched ON and OFF in both vertical and 
horizontal positions, and fix the sensor in the centre between these 
points.
Optimum operation is obtained when the green LED is ON. 
If necessary, reduce sensitivity using the trimmer, in order to detect very 
small or transparent targets. In order to improve alignment, repeat the 
procedure detailed above whilst progressively reducing the sensitivity. 
Alignment S3Z…F01/G00 
Position the sensors on opposite sides. 
Find the points where the yellow LED (OUT) is switched ON and OFF in 
both vertical and horizontal positions, and fix the sensor in the centre 
between these points. 
Optimum operation is obtained when the green LED is ON. 
Alignment S3Z…C01/C11 (LIGHT mode) 
Position the sensor and turn the sensitivity trimmer at minimum: 
the green LED is ON and the yellow LED is OFF. 
Place the target opposite the sensor. 
Turn the sensitivity trimmer clockwise until the 
yellow LED turns ON (Target detected state, pos.A).
Remove the target, the yellow LED turns OFF. Turn the trimmer 
clockwise until the yellow LED turns ON (Background detected state, 
pos.B). The trimmer reaches maximum if the background is not 
detected. Turn the trimmer to the intermediate position C, between the 
two positions A and B. The green LED must be ON. 
For S3Z…C01/C11 models in DARK mode, the OUTPUT LED and the 
output are inverted. 
Alignment S3Z…M01 
Position the sensor and turn the adjustment screw to maximum. 
Place the target opposite the sensor at a slightly greater distance than 
desired. Turn the screw counterclockwise until the sensor switches. 
Verify the adjustment moving the target closer and further the sensor; 
tune the adjustment if necessary. 
It is recommended to operate with the stability LED turned ON. 

TAB.1: S3Z…B01 max. operating distance table (meters) 

AVAILABLE REFLECTORS
R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 

-B01 3 5 4.5 6 6 7

The sensors are NOT safety devices, and so MUST NOT be used in the 
safety control of the machines where installed. 

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
We Datalogic Automation declare under our sole responsibility that 
these products are conform to the 2004/108/EC Directive and 
successive amendments. 

WARRANTY 
Datalogic Automation warrants its products to be free from defects. 
Datalogic Automation will repair or replace, free of charge, any product 
found to be defective during the warranty period of 36 months from the 
manufacturing date. 
This warranty does not cover damage or liability deriving from the 
improper application of Datalogic Automation products. 
DATALOGIC AUTOMATION srl 
Via Lavino 265 - 40050 Monte S.Pietro - Bologna – Italy 
Tel: +39 051 6765611 - Fax: +39 051 6759324      www.datalogic.com 

Under current Italian and European laws, Datalogic Automation is not obliged 
to take care of product disposal at the end of its life.

Datalogic Automation Recommends to dispose of the product in compliance with 
local laws or contact authorised waste collection centres. Datalogic Automation 
reserves the right to make modifications and improvements without prior 
notification. 

© 2005 – 2015 Datalogic Automation - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED - Protected to the 
fullest extent under U.S. and international laws. • Copying, or altering of this document 
is prohibited without express written consent from Datalogic Automation. Datalogic and 
the Datalogic logo are registered  trademarks of Datalogic S.p.A. in many countries, 
including the U.S.A. and the E.U. 
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MIN MAX

A

B

C

S3Z SERIES 
INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

CONTROLS
OUTPUT LED 
The yellow LED indicates the output status. 
STABILITY LED (S3Z…B01/C01/C11/F01) 
The green LED ON indicates that the received signal has a safety 
margin greater than 20% compared to the output switching value. 
POWER ON LED (S3Z…G00) 
The green LED indicates that the sensor is operating. 
TRIMMER (S3Z…B01/C01/C11/F01/T51) 
The trimmer can be used to adjust sensitivity; the operating distance 
increases turning the trimmer clockwise. 
ADJUSTMENT SCREW (S3Z…M01) 
This control can be used to adjust the cutoff distance (6 turns screw); 
the operating distance increases turning the control clockwise. 

WARNING  ONLY FOR TRIMMER (S3Z…B01/C01/C11/F01/T51) 
MODEL: The trimmer rotation is limited to 250° by a mechanical stop. 
Do not apply excessive torque when adjusting (max 0.05 Nm). 

INSTALLATION
The sensor can be positioned by means of the two housing’s threaded 
holes (M3) using two screws (M3x12 or longer or M2.5 passing screw, 
0.5 Nm maximum tightening torque) with washers. 
Various orientable fixing brackets to ease the sensor positioning are 
available (please refer to the accessories listed in the catalogue). 

CONNECTIONS
S3Z…B01/C01/C11/F01/M01/T51 

+BROWN 

BLACK 

1

4

10 … 30 Vdc

BLUE 3
0 V 

OUTPUT

S3Z…G00

+BROWN 1
10 … 30 Vdc

BLUE 3
0 V 

CONNETTORE M8 

2

1

4

3

DIMENSIONS

S3Z
F01/G00

S3Z
B01/C01/C11/M01

Emitter and
Receiver
Coaxial

CABLE
VERSION

TRIMMER STABILITY LED

OUTPUT LED
POWER ON LED
(S3Z...G00)

Emitter or
Receiver

Receiver

Emitter

POWER ON LED
(S3Z...G00)

OUTPUT LED

STABILITY LED

S3Z...T51

TRIMMER

Dimensions in mm

TECHNICAL DATA 
S3Z…T51 S3Z…B01 S3Z…C01 S3Z…C11 S3Z…F01/G00 S3Z…M01

Power supply: 12 … 24 Vdc (operating limit 10…30Vdc); reverse polarity protected 
Ripple: p-p 10% max.
Current consumption 
(output current excluded): 30 mA max. 
Output: DARK; PNP

or NPN;
(short-circuit
protection)

LIGHT or DARK; 
PNP or NPN; 

(short-circuit protection) 

LIGHT; PNP 
or NPN; 

(short-circuit
protection)

Output current: 100 mA max. 
Output saturation voltage: 2 V max. 
Response time: 500us max 1 ms max. 
Switching frequency: 1KHz max. 500 Hz max. 
Indicators: OUT LED (YELLOW) 

STABILITY LED (GREEN) mod. B01/C01/C11/F01 
POWER ON LED (GREEN) mod. G00 

Setting: TRIMMER (250°) 6 turns 
screw 

Operating temperature: -25 … +50 °C 
(UL)

-25 … +55 °C 

Storage temperature: -40 … +70 °C 
Operating distance (minimum): 2m on R2 

reflector see tab.1 50…150
mm 0…70 cm 0...20 m 50…250

mm. 
Difference on White 90% / Gray 
18% --- 22% @ 

200mm.

Emission type: RED
(650 nm) 

RED
(665 nm) 

INFRARED
(850 nm) 

INFRARED
(870 nm) 

RED
(670 nm) 

Ambient light rejection: according to EN 60947-5-2 
Vibration: 0.5 mm amplitude, 10 … 55 Hz frequency, for every axis (EN60068-2-6) 
Shock resistance: 11 ms (30 G) 6 shock for every axis (EN60068-2-27) 
LIGHT/DARK selection: dependently from the model 
PNP/NPN Output dependently from the model 
Housing: Body PC and PBT / indicators cover PC 
Lenses: PMMA PC PMMA
Protection class: IP67
Connections: 2 m cable �  3.5 mm / M8-4 pole connector 
Weight: 50 g. max. cable versions / 10 g. connector versions 

SETTING
Alignment S3Z…B01/T51
Position the sensor and reflector on opposite sides. 
Turn the sensitivity trimmer to maximum. Find the points where the 
yellow LED (OUT) is switched ON and OFF in both vertical and 
horizontal positions, and fix the sensor in the centre between these 
points.
Optimum operation is obtained when the green LED is ON. 
If necessary, reduce sensitivity using the trimmer, in order to detect very 
small or transparent targets. In order to improve alignment, repeat the 
procedure detailed above whilst progressively reducing the sensitivity. 
Alignment S3Z…F01/G00 
Position the sensors on opposite sides. 
Find the points where the yellow LED (OUT) is switched ON and OFF in 
both vertical and horizontal positions, and fix the sensor in the centre 
between these points. 
Optimum operation is obtained when the green LED is ON. 
Alignment S3Z…C01/C11 (LIGHT mode) 
Position the sensor and turn the sensitivity trimmer at minimum: 
the green LED is ON and the yellow LED is OFF. 
Place the target opposite the sensor. 
Turn the sensitivity trimmer clockwise until the 
yellow LED turns ON (Target detected state, pos.A).
Remove the target, the yellow LED turns OFF. Turn the trimmer 
clockwise until the yellow LED turns ON (Background detected state, 
pos.B). The trimmer reaches maximum if the background is not 
detected. Turn the trimmer to the intermediate position C, between the 
two positions A and B. The green LED must be ON. 
For S3Z…C01/C11 models in DARK mode, the OUTPUT LED and the 
output are inverted. 
Alignment S3Z…M01 
Position the sensor and turn the adjustment screw to maximum. 
Place the target opposite the sensor at a slightly greater distance than 
desired. Turn the screw counterclockwise until the sensor switches. 
Verify the adjustment moving the target closer and further the sensor; 
tune the adjustment if necessary. 
It is recommended to operate with the stability LED turned ON. 

TAB.1: S3Z…B01 max. operating distance table (meters) 

AVAILABLE REFLECTORS
R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 

-B01 3 5 4.5 6 6 7

The sensors are NOT safety devices, and so MUST NOT be used in the 
safety control of the machines where installed. 

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
We Datalogic Automation declare under our sole responsibility that 
these products are conform to the 2004/108/EC Directive and 
successive amendments. 

WARRANTY 
Datalogic Automation warrants its products to be free from defects. 
Datalogic Automation will repair or replace, free of charge, any product 
found to be defective during the warranty period of 36 months from the 
manufacturing date. 
This warranty does not cover damage or liability deriving from the 
improper application of Datalogic Automation products. 
DATALOGIC AUTOMATION srl 
Via Lavino 265 - 40050 Monte S.Pietro - Bologna – Italy 
Tel: +39 051 6765611 - Fax: +39 051 6759324      www.datalogic.com 

Under current Italian and European laws, Datalogic Automation is not obliged 
to take care of product disposal at the end of its life.

Datalogic Automation Recommends to dispose of the product in compliance with 
local laws or contact authorised waste collection centres. Datalogic Automation 
reserves the right to make modifications and improvements without prior 
notification. 

© 2005 – 2015 Datalogic Automation - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED - Protected to the 
fullest extent under U.S. and international laws. • Copying, or altering of this document 
is prohibited without express written consent from Datalogic Automation. Datalogic and 
the Datalogic logo are registered  trademarks of Datalogic S.p.A. in many countries, 
including the U.S.A. and the E.U. 
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MIN MAX

A

B

C

Bracket 
(option) 

Screws 
M3x12 

S3Z LASER SERIES 
INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

CONTROLS
OUTPUT LED 
The yellow LED indicates the output status. 

STABILITY LED (S3Z…B01/F01) 
The green LED ON indicates that the received signal has a safety 
margin greater than 20% compared to the output switching value. 

POWER ON LED (S3Z…G00) 
The green LED indicates that the sensor is operating. 

TRIMMER (S3Z…B01/F01) 
The trimmer can be used to adjust sensitivity; the operating 
distance increases turning the trimmer clockwise. 

ADJUSTMENT SCREW (S3Z…M01) 
This control can be used to adjust the cutoff distance (6 turns 
screw); the operating distance increases turning the control 
clockwise. 

LIGHT/DARK TRIMMER 
This switch can be used to set light or dark operation mode. 

WARNING (only for S3Z…B01/F01): 
The trimmer rotation is limited to 250° by a mechanical stop. 
Do not apply excessive torque when adjusting (max 0.05 Nm). 

INSTALLATION
- Do not apply excessive impact on 

the sensor during the installation 
process, so as to prevent damage 
or deterioration in the degree of 
protection.

- To install the sensor, tighten the 
mounting screws to a torque of 
0.5 Nm or less. 

- Install the Background 
suppression type sensor head 
perpendicular to the object 
transfer as shown below to minimize sensing errors. 

CONNECTIONS
The connections are compliant to the EN 60947-5-2 standard. 

S3Z…B01/F01/M01 

+BROWN 

BLACK

1

4

10…30 VDC

BLUE 3 0 V 

OUTPUT

S3Z…G00

+BROWN 1
10…30 VDC 

BLUE 3 0 V

M8 CONNECTOR 

2

1

4

3

TECHNICAL DATA 
S3Z…B01 S3Z…F01/G00 S3Z…M01

Power supply: 12 … 24 VDC (operating limit 10…30VDC); (Class 2 UL508) reverse polarity protected 
Ripple: p-p 10% max. 
Current consumption 
(output current excluded): 35mA max. 30mA max. mod.F01 

15mA max. mod.G00 35mA max. 

Output: LIGHT or DARK; PNP or NPN (short-circuit protection) 
Output current: 100 mA max. 
Output saturation voltage: 1.5 V max. 1.5 V max. 
Response time: 250 us max. 
Switching frequency: 2KHz max. 
Indicators: OUTPUT LED (YELLOW); STABILITY LED (GREEN) mod. B01/F01 

POWER ON LED (GREEN) mod. G00 
Setting: Trimmer (250°) 6 turns screw 
Detection Mode Setting: LIGHT/DARK Trimmer 
Operating temperature: -10 … +55 °C (-10 … +50 °C UL Listed) 
Storage temperature: -25 … +70 °C no freezing or condesation 

Operating distance (minimum): 0.3...10 m on R2 0...30 m 20…250mm
(white paper 200x200 mm) 

Insulating strength: 500 Vac 1 min., between electronics and housing 
Insulating resistance: >20 M 500 Vdc, between electronics and housing 
Adjustable setting range: --- 40…300 mm 
Difference on White 90% / Gray 18%: --- 10%  

Minimum sensing object (typical): Ø6 mm @ 3 m 
(opaque) Ø6 mm @ 3 m (opaque) Ø0.2 mm @ 170 mm 

(copper wire) 

Emission type: 
Red Laser diode(Emission wavelength: 650nm) 

IEC/JIS CLASS1 * ; Maximum output: 7mW 
Ambient light rejection: according to EN 60947-5-2 
Vibration: 0.5 mm amplitude, 10 … 55 Hz frequency, for every axis (EN60068-2-6) 
Shock resistance: 11 ms (30 G) 6 shock for every axis (EN60068-2-27) 
Housing: Body PBT / indicators cover PC 
Lenses: PMMA 
Protection class: IP67
Connections: 2 m cable  3.5 mm / M8-4 pole connector **
Weight: 50 g. max. cable versions / 10 g. connector versions 

* This product complies with FDA regulations 21CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11 based on Notice No.50. 
** Use a UL Listed (CYJV/CYJV7) mating connector/cord assembly when using connector type as UL/c-UL listed products. 

SETTING
Alignment S3Z…B01 
Position the sensor and reflector on opposite sides. 
Turn the sensitivity trimmer to maximum. Find the points where 
the yellow LED (OUT) is switched ON and OFF in both vertical 

Alignment S3Z…M01 
Referring to the table below, adjust the distance of the photoelectric sensor 
when necessary. The table explains the status of operation LED when the 
operation mode is set to light ON.

and horizontal positions, and fix the sensor in the centre 
between these points. Optimum operation is obtained when the 
green LED is ON. 
If necessary, reduce sensitivity using the trimmer, in order to 
detect very small or transparent targets. In order to improve 
alignment, repeat the procedure detailed above whilst 
progressively reducing the sensitivity. 

Alignment S3Z…F01/G00 
Position the sensors on opposite sides. 
Find the points where the yellow LED (OUT) is switched ON and 
OFF in both vertical and horizontal positions, and fix the sensor 
in the centre between these points.  
Optimum operation is obtained when the green LED is ON.

Step Distance 
control Adjusting procedure 

1
Install a photoelectric sensor and the sensing 
object. Turn the control counter-clockwise until the 
operation LED turns OFF. Then turn clockwise until 
the operation LED turns ON (point A). 

2
Remove the sensing object, then the operation LED 
turns OFF. Turn clockwise until the operation LED 
turns ON, the background is detected (point B). 

3 Set the middle point between point A and B as 
point C. 

DIMENSIONS

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS 
CAUTION - use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures 
other than those specified in this mannual may result in hazardous radiation 
exposure. 
ATTENTION - L'utilisation des commandes, ainsi que les modifications de 
réglages ou de procédures d’exécution autres que ceux specifiés dans ce 
mode d'emploi peut entraîner une exposition à des rayonnements dangereux. 
This product emits a visible laser beam. Do not stare into the beam directly. 
Furthermore, do not look the laser which is reflected at a mirror-like object. 
About safety standards of laser product, IEC60825-1 ”Safety of laser products” 
has been stipulated by the IEC (International Electortechnical Commission). 
This product is classified as “CLASS1 product” according to IEC60825-1 
(2007). Use a UL Listed (CYJV/CYJV7) mating connector/cord assembly when 
using connector type as UL/c-UL listed products. 
CAUTION - This Product complies with 
21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11 except for 
deviations pursuant to Laser Notice No. 
50, dated June 24, 2007, issued by 
CDRH (Center of Devices and 
Radiological Health) under FDA (Food 
and Drug Administration). 
ATTENTION - Ce produit est conforme 
aux normes 21 CFR 1040.10 et 1040.11, 
à l'exception des dérogations relatives au document « Laser Notice No.50 » du 
24 juin 2007 émis par CDRH (Center of Devices and Radiological Health) de la 
FDA (Food and Drug Administration).  
Labels: Following “Warning label” and “Certification/ Identification label” are 
affixed on this product according to IEC 60825-1 and laser regulation of FDA. 
When this product will be incorporated into final device system which is 
exported to the USA, make sure that Certification/Identification label is affixed. 

The sensors are NOT safety devices, and so MUST NOT be used 
in the safety control of the machines where installed. 

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
We Datalogic Automation declare under our sole responsibility that these 
products are conform to the 2004/108/EC Directive and successive 
amendments. 
WARRANTY 
Datalogic Automation warrants its products to be free from defects. 
Datalogic Automation will repair or replace, free of charge, any product found 
to be defective during the warranty period of 36 months from the 
manufacturing date. This warranty does not cover damage or liability deriving 
from the improper application of Datalogic Automation products.
DATALOGIC AUTOMATION srl 
Via Lavino 265 - 40050 Monte S.Pietro - Bologna – Italy 
Tel: +39 051 6765611 - Fax: +39 051 6759324      www.datalogic.com

Under current Italian and European laws, Datalogic Automation is not obliged 
to take care of product disposal at the end of its life.

Datalogic Automation Recommends to dispose of the product in compliance with 
local laws or contact authorised waste collection centres. Datalogic Automation 
reserves the right to make modifications and improvements without prior 
notification. 

© 2012 – 2015 Datalogic Automation - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED - Protected to the 
fullest extent under U.S. and international laws. • Copying, or altering of this document 
is prohibited without express written consent from Datalogic Automation. Datalogic and 
the Datalogic logo are registered  trademarks of Datalogic S.p.A. in many countries, 
including the U.S.A. and the E.U.  
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OK OK NO 

DATI TECNICI
Assorbimento (esclusa corrente di uscita)

30 mA max. (mod. LED)
35 mA max. (Mod. LASER)

Emissione luminosa

LED rosso 650 nm (mod. S3Z…T51)
LED rosso 665 nm (mod. S3Z…B01/C01)

LED rosso 670 nm (mod. S3Z…M01)
LED IR 850 nm (mod. S3Z…C11)

LED IR 870 nm (mod. S50...F01/G00)
Laser rosso 650 nm (mod. S3Z…B01/F01/G00/M01)

Impostazione trimmer di sensibilità, vite 6 giri (mod. S3Z...M01)

Modo operativo
trimmer LUCE/BUIO (mod. Laser), LUCE (mod. S3Z...-PL, -NL),

BUIO (mod. S3Z...-PD, -ND)

Indicatori LED giallo OUTPUT, LED verde STABILITY (mod. S3Z...B01/C01/C11/F01), LED POWER ON (mod. 
S3Z...G00)

Tipo di uscita PNP or NPN (protezione contro il cortocircuito)

Corrente di uscita 100 mA max.

Tensione di saturazione
 2 V max. (Mod. LED)

1,5 V max. (Mod. LASER)

Tempo di risposta 
1 ms max. (Mod. LED)

250 µs max. (Mod. LASER)

Frequenza di commutazione
500 Hz max. (Mod. LED)

 2 kHz max. (Mod. LASER)

Collegamento cavo 2 m Ø 3,5 mm, connettore M8 4 poli

Rigidità dielettrica 500 Vca 1 min., tra parti elettroniche e contenitore

Resistenza d’isolamento  >20 MΩ 500 Vcc, tra parti elettroniche e contenitore

Protezione meccanica IP67

Reiezione alla luce ambiente come prescritto da EN 60947-5-2

Vibrazioni Ampiezza 0.5 mm, frequenza 10 … 55 Hz, per ogni asse (EN60068-2-6)

Resistenza agli urti 11 ms (30 G) 6 shock per ogni asse (EN60068-2-27)

Materiale contenitore corpo PBT, coperchio indicatori PC

Materiale lenti PMMA, PC (mod. S3Z…B01)

Temperatura di funzionamento -25 ... 55 °C (mod. LED), -10 ... 55 °C (mod. Laser)

Temperatura di immagazzinamento -40 … 70 °C (mod. LED), -25 ... 70 °C (mod. Laser)

Peso 50 g max. vers. cavo , 10 g max. vers. conn. 

DIMENSIONI
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S3Z SERIES 
INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

CONTROLS
OUTPUT LED 
The yellow LED indicates the output status. 
STABILITY LED (S3Z…B01/C01/C11/F01) 
The green LED ON indicates that the received signal has a safety 
margin greater than 20% compared to the output switching value. 
POWER ON LED (S3Z…G00) 
The green LED indicates that the sensor is operating. 
TRIMMER (S3Z…B01/C01/C11/F01/T51) 
The trimmer can be used to adjust sensitivity; the operating distance 
increases turning the trimmer clockwise. 
ADJUSTMENT SCREW (S3Z…M01) 
This control can be used to adjust the cutoff distance (6 turns screw); 
the operating distance increases turning the control clockwise. 

WARNING  ONLY FOR TRIMMER (S3Z…B01/C01/C11/F01/T51) 
MODEL: The trimmer rotation is limited to 250° by a mechanical stop. 
Do not apply excessive torque when adjusting (max 0.05 Nm). 

INSTALLATION
The sensor can be positioned by means of the two housing’s threaded 
holes (M3) using two screws (M3x12 or longer or M2.5 passing screw, 
0.5 Nm maximum tightening torque) with washers. 
Various orientable fixing brackets to ease the sensor positioning are 
available (please refer to the accessories listed in the catalogue). 

CONNECTIONS
S3Z…B01/C01/C11/F01/M01/T51 

+BROWN 

BLACK 

1

4

10 … 30 Vdc

BLUE 3
0 V 

OUTPUT

S3Z…G00

+BROWN 1
10 … 30 Vdc

BLUE 3
0 V 

CONNETTORE M8 

2

1

4

3

DIMENSIONS

S3Z
F01/G00

S3Z
B01/C01/C11/M01

Emitter and
Receiver
Coaxial

CABLE
VERSION

TRIMMER STABILITY LED

OUTPUT LED
POWER ON LED
(S3Z...G00)

Emitter or
Receiver

Receiver

Emitter

POWER ON LED
(S3Z...G00)

OUTPUT LED

STABILITY LED

S3Z...T51

TRIMMER

Dimensions in mm

TECHNICAL DATA 
S3Z…T51 S3Z…B01 S3Z…C01 S3Z…C11 S3Z…F01/G00 S3Z…M01

Power supply: 12 … 24 Vdc (operating limit 10…30Vdc); reverse polarity protected 
Ripple: p-p 10% max.
Current consumption 
(output current excluded): 30 mA max. 
Output: DARK; PNP

or NPN;
(short-circuit
protection)

LIGHT or DARK; 
PNP or NPN; 

(short-circuit protection) 

LIGHT; PNP 
or NPN; 

(short-circuit
protection)

Output current: 100 mA max. 
Output saturation voltage: 2 V max. 
Response time: 500us max 1 ms max. 
Switching frequency: 1KHz max. 500 Hz max. 
Indicators: OUT LED (YELLOW) 

STABILITY LED (GREEN) mod. B01/C01/C11/F01 
POWER ON LED (GREEN) mod. G00 

Setting: TRIMMER (250°) 6 turns 
screw 

Operating temperature: -25 … +50 °C 
(UL)

-25 … +55 °C 

Storage temperature: -40 … +70 °C 
Operating distance (minimum): 2m on R2 

reflector see tab.1 50…150
mm 0…70 cm 0...20 m 50…250

mm. 
Difference on White 90% / Gray 
18% --- 22% @ 

200mm.

Emission type: RED
(650 nm) 

RED
(665 nm) 

INFRARED
(850 nm) 

INFRARED
(870 nm) 

RED
(670 nm) 

Ambient light rejection: according to EN 60947-5-2 
Vibration: 0.5 mm amplitude, 10 … 55 Hz frequency, for every axis (EN60068-2-6) 
Shock resistance: 11 ms (30 G) 6 shock for every axis (EN60068-2-27) 
LIGHT/DARK selection: dependently from the model 
PNP/NPN Output dependently from the model 
Housing: Body PC and PBT / indicators cover PC 
Lenses: PMMA PC PMMA
Protection class: IP67
Connections: 2 m cable �  3.5 mm / M8-4 pole connector 
Weight: 50 g. max. cable versions / 10 g. connector versions 

SETTING
Alignment S3Z…B01/T51
Position the sensor and reflector on opposite sides. 
Turn the sensitivity trimmer to maximum. Find the points where the 
yellow LED (OUT) is switched ON and OFF in both vertical and 
horizontal positions, and fix the sensor in the centre between these 
points.
Optimum operation is obtained when the green LED is ON. 
If necessary, reduce sensitivity using the trimmer, in order to detect very 
small or transparent targets. In order to improve alignment, repeat the 
procedure detailed above whilst progressively reducing the sensitivity. 
Alignment S3Z…F01/G00 
Position the sensors on opposite sides. 
Find the points where the yellow LED (OUT) is switched ON and OFF in 
both vertical and horizontal positions, and fix the sensor in the centre 
between these points. 
Optimum operation is obtained when the green LED is ON. 
Alignment S3Z…C01/C11 (LIGHT mode) 
Position the sensor and turn the sensitivity trimmer at minimum: 
the green LED is ON and the yellow LED is OFF. 
Place the target opposite the sensor. 
Turn the sensitivity trimmer clockwise until the 
yellow LED turns ON (Target detected state, pos.A).
Remove the target, the yellow LED turns OFF. Turn the trimmer 
clockwise until the yellow LED turns ON (Background detected state, 
pos.B). The trimmer reaches maximum if the background is not 
detected. Turn the trimmer to the intermediate position C, between the 
two positions A and B. The green LED must be ON. 
For S3Z…C01/C11 models in DARK mode, the OUTPUT LED and the 
output are inverted. 
Alignment S3Z…M01 
Position the sensor and turn the adjustment screw to maximum. 
Place the target opposite the sensor at a slightly greater distance than 
desired. Turn the screw counterclockwise until the sensor switches. 
Verify the adjustment moving the target closer and further the sensor; 
tune the adjustment if necessary. 
It is recommended to operate with the stability LED turned ON. 

TAB.1: S3Z…B01 max. operating distance table (meters) 

AVAILABLE REFLECTORS
R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 

-B01 3 5 4.5 6 6 7

The sensors are NOT safety devices, and so MUST NOT be used in the 
safety control of the machines where installed. 

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
We Datalogic Automation declare under our sole responsibility that 
these products are conform to the 2004/108/EC Directive and 
successive amendments. 

WARRANTY 
Datalogic Automation warrants its products to be free from defects. 
Datalogic Automation will repair or replace, free of charge, any product 
found to be defective during the warranty period of 36 months from the 
manufacturing date. 
This warranty does not cover damage or liability deriving from the 
improper application of Datalogic Automation products. 
DATALOGIC AUTOMATION srl 
Via Lavino 265 - 40050 Monte S.Pietro - Bologna – Italy 
Tel: +39 051 6765611 - Fax: +39 051 6759324      www.datalogic.com 

Under current Italian and European laws, Datalogic Automation is not obliged 
to take care of product disposal at the end of its life.

Datalogic Automation Recommends to dispose of the product in compliance with 
local laws or contact authorised waste collection centres. Datalogic Automation 
reserves the right to make modifications and improvements without prior 
notification. 

© 2005 – 2015 Datalogic Automation - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED - Protected to the 
fullest extent under U.S. and international laws. • Copying, or altering of this document 
is prohibited without express written consent from Datalogic Automation. Datalogic and 
the Datalogic logo are registered  trademarks of Datalogic S.p.A. in many countries, 
including the U.S.A. and the E.U. 
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MIN MAX
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B
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S3Z SERIES 
INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

CONTROLS
OUTPUT LED 
The yellow LED indicates the output status. 
STABILITY LED (S3Z…B01/C01/C11/F01) 
The green LED ON indicates that the received signal has a safety 
margin greater than 20% compared to the output switching value. 
POWER ON LED (S3Z…G00) 
The green LED indicates that the sensor is operating. 
TRIMMER (S3Z…B01/C01/C11/F01/T51) 
The trimmer can be used to adjust sensitivity; the operating distance 
increases turning the trimmer clockwise. 
ADJUSTMENT SCREW (S3Z…M01) 
This control can be used to adjust the cutoff distance (6 turns screw); 
the operating distance increases turning the control clockwise. 

WARNING  ONLY FOR TRIMMER (S3Z…B01/C01/C11/F01/T51) 
MODEL: The trimmer rotation is limited to 250° by a mechanical stop. 
Do not apply excessive torque when adjusting (max 0.05 Nm). 

INSTALLATION
The sensor can be positioned by means of the two housing’s threaded 
holes (M3) using two screws (M3x12 or longer or M2.5 passing screw, 
0.5 Nm maximum tightening torque) with washers. 
Various orientable fixing brackets to ease the sensor positioning are 
available (please refer to the accessories listed in the catalogue). 

CONNECTIONS
S3Z…B01/C01/C11/F01/M01/T51 

+BROWN 

BLACK 

1

4

10 … 30 Vdc

BLUE 3
0 V 

OUTPUT

S3Z…G00

+BROWN 1
10 … 30 Vdc

BLUE 3
0 V 

CONNETTORE M8 

2

1

4

3

DIMENSIONS

S3Z
F01/G00

S3Z
B01/C01/C11/M01

Emitter and
Receiver
Coaxial

CABLE
VERSION

TRIMMER STABILITY LED

OUTPUT LED
POWER ON LED
(S3Z...G00)

Emitter or
Receiver

Receiver

Emitter

POWER ON LED
(S3Z...G00)

OUTPUT LED

STABILITY LED

S3Z...T51

TRIMMER

Dimensions in mm

TECHNICAL DATA 
S3Z…T51 S3Z…B01 S3Z…C01 S3Z…C11 S3Z…F01/G00 S3Z…M01

Power supply: 12 … 24 Vdc (operating limit 10…30Vdc); reverse polarity protected 
Ripple: p-p 10% max.
Current consumption 
(output current excluded): 30 mA max. 
Output: DARK; PNP

or NPN;
(short-circuit
protection)

LIGHT or DARK; 
PNP or NPN; 

(short-circuit protection) 

LIGHT; PNP 
or NPN; 

(short-circuit
protection)

Output current: 100 mA max. 
Output saturation voltage: 2 V max. 
Response time: 500us max 1 ms max. 
Switching frequency: 1KHz max. 500 Hz max. 
Indicators: OUT LED (YELLOW) 

STABILITY LED (GREEN) mod. B01/C01/C11/F01 
POWER ON LED (GREEN) mod. G00 

Setting: TRIMMER (250°) 6 turns 
screw 

Operating temperature: -25 … +50 °C 
(UL)

-25 … +55 °C 

Storage temperature: -40 … +70 °C 
Operating distance (minimum): 2m on R2 

reflector see tab.1 50…150
mm 0…70 cm 0...20 m 50…250

mm. 
Difference on White 90% / Gray 
18% --- 22% @ 

200mm.

Emission type: RED
(650 nm) 

RED
(665 nm) 

INFRARED
(850 nm) 

INFRARED
(870 nm) 

RED
(670 nm) 

Ambient light rejection: according to EN 60947-5-2 
Vibration: 0.5 mm amplitude, 10 … 55 Hz frequency, for every axis (EN60068-2-6) 
Shock resistance: 11 ms (30 G) 6 shock for every axis (EN60068-2-27) 
LIGHT/DARK selection: dependently from the model 
PNP/NPN Output dependently from the model 
Housing: Body PC and PBT / indicators cover PC 
Lenses: PMMA PC PMMA
Protection class: IP67
Connections: 2 m cable �  3.5 mm / M8-4 pole connector 
Weight: 50 g. max. cable versions / 10 g. connector versions 

SETTING
Alignment S3Z…B01/T51
Position the sensor and reflector on opposite sides. 
Turn the sensitivity trimmer to maximum. Find the points where the 
yellow LED (OUT) is switched ON and OFF in both vertical and 
horizontal positions, and fix the sensor in the centre between these 
points.
Optimum operation is obtained when the green LED is ON. 
If necessary, reduce sensitivity using the trimmer, in order to detect very 
small or transparent targets. In order to improve alignment, repeat the 
procedure detailed above whilst progressively reducing the sensitivity. 
Alignment S3Z…F01/G00 
Position the sensors on opposite sides. 
Find the points where the yellow LED (OUT) is switched ON and OFF in 
both vertical and horizontal positions, and fix the sensor in the centre 
between these points. 
Optimum operation is obtained when the green LED is ON. 
Alignment S3Z…C01/C11 (LIGHT mode) 
Position the sensor and turn the sensitivity trimmer at minimum: 
the green LED is ON and the yellow LED is OFF. 
Place the target opposite the sensor. 
Turn the sensitivity trimmer clockwise until the 
yellow LED turns ON (Target detected state, pos.A).
Remove the target, the yellow LED turns OFF. Turn the trimmer 
clockwise until the yellow LED turns ON (Background detected state, 
pos.B). The trimmer reaches maximum if the background is not 
detected. Turn the trimmer to the intermediate position C, between the 
two positions A and B. The green LED must be ON. 
For S3Z…C01/C11 models in DARK mode, the OUTPUT LED and the 
output are inverted. 
Alignment S3Z…M01 
Position the sensor and turn the adjustment screw to maximum. 
Place the target opposite the sensor at a slightly greater distance than 
desired. Turn the screw counterclockwise until the sensor switches. 
Verify the adjustment moving the target closer and further the sensor; 
tune the adjustment if necessary. 
It is recommended to operate with the stability LED turned ON. 

TAB.1: S3Z…B01 max. operating distance table (meters) 

AVAILABLE REFLECTORS
R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 

-B01 3 5 4.5 6 6 7

The sensors are NOT safety devices, and so MUST NOT be used in the 
safety control of the machines where installed. 

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
We Datalogic Automation declare under our sole responsibility that 
these products are conform to the 2004/108/EC Directive and 
successive amendments. 

WARRANTY 
Datalogic Automation warrants its products to be free from defects. 
Datalogic Automation will repair or replace, free of charge, any product 
found to be defective during the warranty period of 36 months from the 
manufacturing date. 
This warranty does not cover damage or liability deriving from the 
improper application of Datalogic Automation products. 
DATALOGIC AUTOMATION srl 
Via Lavino 265 - 40050 Monte S.Pietro - Bologna – Italy 
Tel: +39 051 6765611 - Fax: +39 051 6759324      www.datalogic.com 

Under current Italian and European laws, Datalogic Automation is not obliged 
to take care of product disposal at the end of its life.

Datalogic Automation Recommends to dispose of the product in compliance with 
local laws or contact authorised waste collection centres. Datalogic Automation 
reserves the right to make modifications and improvements without prior 
notification. 

© 2005 – 2015 Datalogic Automation - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED - Protected to the 
fullest extent under U.S. and international laws. • Copying, or altering of this document 
is prohibited without express written consent from Datalogic Automation. Datalogic and 
the Datalogic logo are registered  trademarks of Datalogic S.p.A. in many countries, 
including the U.S.A. and the E.U. 
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A

B

C

Bracket 
(option) 

Screws 
M3x12 

S3Z LASER SERIES 
INSTRUCTION MANUAL 

CONTROLS
OUTPUT LED 
The yellow LED indicates the output status. 

STABILITY LED (S3Z…B01/F01) 
The green LED ON indicates that the received signal has a safety 
margin greater than 20% compared to the output switching value. 

POWER ON LED (S3Z…G00) 
The green LED indicates that the sensor is operating. 

TRIMMER (S3Z…B01/F01) 
The trimmer can be used to adjust sensitivity; the operating 
distance increases turning the trimmer clockwise. 

ADJUSTMENT SCREW (S3Z…M01) 
This control can be used to adjust the cutoff distance (6 turns 
screw); the operating distance increases turning the control 
clockwise. 

LIGHT/DARK TRIMMER 
This switch can be used to set light or dark operation mode. 

WARNING (only for S3Z…B01/F01): 
The trimmer rotation is limited to 250° by a mechanical stop. 
Do not apply excessive torque when adjusting (max 0.05 Nm). 

INSTALLATION
- Do not apply excessive impact on 

the sensor during the installation 
process, so as to prevent damage 
or deterioration in the degree of 
protection.

- To install the sensor, tighten the 
mounting screws to a torque of 
0.5 Nm or less. 

- Install the Background 
suppression type sensor head 
perpendicular to the object 
transfer as shown below to minimize sensing errors. 

CONNECTIONS
The connections are compliant to the EN 60947-5-2 standard. 

S3Z…B01/F01/M01 

+BROWN 

BLACK

1

4

10…30 VDC

BLUE 3 0 V 

OUTPUT

S3Z…G00

+BROWN 1
10…30 VDC 

BLUE 3 0 V

M8 CONNECTOR 

2

1

4

3

TECHNICAL DATA 
S3Z…B01 S3Z…F01/G00 S3Z…M01

Power supply: 12 … 24 VDC (operating limit 10…30VDC); (Class 2 UL508) reverse polarity protected 
Ripple: p-p 10% max. 
Current consumption 
(output current excluded): 35mA max. 30mA max. mod.F01 

15mA max. mod.G00 35mA max. 

Output: LIGHT or DARK; PNP or NPN (short-circuit protection) 
Output current: 100 mA max. 
Output saturation voltage: 1.5 V max. 1.5 V max. 
Response time: 250 us max. 
Switching frequency: 2KHz max. 
Indicators: OUTPUT LED (YELLOW); STABILITY LED (GREEN) mod. B01/F01 

POWER ON LED (GREEN) mod. G00 
Setting: Trimmer (250°) 6 turns screw 
Detection Mode Setting: LIGHT/DARK Trimmer 
Operating temperature: -10 … +55 °C (-10 … +50 °C UL Listed) 
Storage temperature: -25 … +70 °C no freezing or condesation 

Operating distance (minimum): 0.3...10 m on R2 0...30 m 20…250mm
(white paper 200x200 mm) 

Insulating strength: 500 Vac 1 min., between electronics and housing 
Insulating resistance: >20 M 500 Vdc, between electronics and housing 
Adjustable setting range: --- 40…300 mm 
Difference on White 90% / Gray 18%: --- 10%  

Minimum sensing object (typical): Ø6 mm @ 3 m 
(opaque) Ø6 mm @ 3 m (opaque) Ø0.2 mm @ 170 mm 

(copper wire) 

Emission type: 
Red Laser diode(Emission wavelength: 650nm) 

IEC/JIS CLASS1 * ; Maximum output: 7mW 
Ambient light rejection: according to EN 60947-5-2 
Vibration: 0.5 mm amplitude, 10 … 55 Hz frequency, for every axis (EN60068-2-6) 
Shock resistance: 11 ms (30 G) 6 shock for every axis (EN60068-2-27) 
Housing: Body PBT / indicators cover PC 
Lenses: PMMA 
Protection class: IP67
Connections: 2 m cable  3.5 mm / M8-4 pole connector **
Weight: 50 g. max. cable versions / 10 g. connector versions 

* This product complies with FDA regulations 21CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11 based on Notice No.50. 
** Use a UL Listed (CYJV/CYJV7) mating connector/cord assembly when using connector type as UL/c-UL listed products. 

SETTING
Alignment S3Z…B01 
Position the sensor and reflector on opposite sides. 
Turn the sensitivity trimmer to maximum. Find the points where 
the yellow LED (OUT) is switched ON and OFF in both vertical 

Alignment S3Z…M01 
Referring to the table below, adjust the distance of the photoelectric sensor 
when necessary. The table explains the status of operation LED when the 
operation mode is set to light ON.

and horizontal positions, and fix the sensor in the centre 
between these points. Optimum operation is obtained when the 
green LED is ON. 
If necessary, reduce sensitivity using the trimmer, in order to 
detect very small or transparent targets. In order to improve 
alignment, repeat the procedure detailed above whilst 
progressively reducing the sensitivity. 

Alignment S3Z…F01/G00 
Position the sensors on opposite sides. 
Find the points where the yellow LED (OUT) is switched ON and 
OFF in both vertical and horizontal positions, and fix the sensor 
in the centre between these points.  
Optimum operation is obtained when the green LED is ON.

Step Distance 
control Adjusting procedure 

1
Install a photoelectric sensor and the sensing 
object. Turn the control counter-clockwise until the 
operation LED turns OFF. Then turn clockwise until 
the operation LED turns ON (point A). 

2
Remove the sensing object, then the operation LED 
turns OFF. Turn clockwise until the operation LED 
turns ON, the background is detected (point B). 

3 Set the middle point between point A and B as 
point C. 

DIMENSIONS

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS 
CAUTION - use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures 
other than those specified in this mannual may result in hazardous radiation 
exposure. 
ATTENTION - L'utilisation des commandes, ainsi que les modifications de 
réglages ou de procédures d’exécution autres que ceux specifiés dans ce 
mode d'emploi peut entraîner une exposition à des rayonnements dangereux. 
This product emits a visible laser beam. Do not stare into the beam directly. 
Furthermore, do not look the laser which is reflected at a mirror-like object. 
About safety standards of laser product, IEC60825-1 ”Safety of laser products” 
has been stipulated by the IEC (International Electortechnical Commission). 
This product is classified as “CLASS1 product” according to IEC60825-1 
(2007). Use a UL Listed (CYJV/CYJV7) mating connector/cord assembly when 
using connector type as UL/c-UL listed products. 
CAUTION - This Product complies with 
21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11 except for 
deviations pursuant to Laser Notice No. 
50, dated June 24, 2007, issued by 
CDRH (Center of Devices and 
Radiological Health) under FDA (Food 
and Drug Administration). 
ATTENTION - Ce produit est conforme 
aux normes 21 CFR 1040.10 et 1040.11, 
à l'exception des dérogations relatives au document « Laser Notice No.50 » du 
24 juin 2007 émis par CDRH (Center of Devices and Radiological Health) de la 
FDA (Food and Drug Administration).  
Labels: Following “Warning label” and “Certification/ Identification label” are 
affixed on this product according to IEC 60825-1 and laser regulation of FDA. 
When this product will be incorporated into final device system which is 
exported to the USA, make sure that Certification/Identification label is affixed. 

The sensors are NOT safety devices, and so MUST NOT be used 
in the safety control of the machines where installed. 

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
We Datalogic Automation declare under our sole responsibility that these 
products are conform to the 2004/108/EC Directive and successive 
amendments. 
WARRANTY 
Datalogic Automation warrants its products to be free from defects. 
Datalogic Automation will repair or replace, free of charge, any product found 
to be defective during the warranty period of 36 months from the 
manufacturing date. This warranty does not cover damage or liability deriving 
from the improper application of Datalogic Automation products.
DATALOGIC AUTOMATION srl 
Via Lavino 265 - 40050 Monte S.Pietro - Bologna – Italy 
Tel: +39 051 6765611 - Fax: +39 051 6759324      www.datalogic.com

Under current Italian and European laws, Datalogic Automation is not obliged 
to take care of product disposal at the end of its life.

Datalogic Automation Recommends to dispose of the product in compliance with 
local laws or contact authorised waste collection centres. Datalogic Automation 
reserves the right to make modifications and improvements without prior 
notification. 

© 2012 – 2015 Datalogic Automation - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED - Protected to the 
fullest extent under U.S. and international laws. • Copying, or altering of this document 
is prohibited without express written consent from Datalogic Automation. Datalogic and 
the Datalogic logo are registered  trademarks of Datalogic S.p.A. in many countries, 
including the U.S.A. and the E.U.  
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OK OK NO 

S3Z...T51

SBARRAMENTO POLARIZZATO - AREA DI RILEVAZIONE

PROIETTORE-RICEVITORE - AREA DI RILEVAZIONE

TASTEGGIO DIFFUSO - AREA DI RILEVAZIONE

SOPPRESSIONE DI SFONDO - DIFFERENZA DI DISTANZA VS TARGET FATTORE DI RIFLESSIONE

S3Z...F01/G00/B01/M01/S3Z...-PP, -NN

S3Z...F01/G00/B01/C01/M01

COLLEGAMENTI

DIAGRAMMA MODELLI LED

INDICATORI E IMPOSTAZIONI
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FUNZIONE OTTICA EMISSIONE COLLEGAMENTO TIPO DI USCITA MODELLO N° ORDINE

Tasteggio diffuso fascio stretto LED

Cavo 2 m PNP - LUCE S3Z-PR-2-C01-PL 95B010040
Connettore M8 PNP - LUCE S3Z-PR-5-C01-PL 95B010050

Cavo 2 m PNP - BUIO S3Z-PR-2-C01-PD 95B010060
Connettore M8 PNP - BUIO S3Z-PR-5-C01-PD 95B010070

Cavo 2 m NPN - LUCE S3Z-PR-2-C01-NL 95B010200
Connettore M8 NPN - LUCE S3Z-PR-5-C01-NL 95B010210

Cavo 2 m NPN - BUIO S3Z-PR-2-C01-ND 95B010220
Connettore M8 NPN - BUIO S3Z-PR-5-C01-ND 95B010230

Cavo 2 m PNP - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PR-2-C01-PP 95B010670
Connettore M8 PNP - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PR-5-C01-PP 95B010690

Cavo 2 m NPN - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PR-2-C01-NN 95B010660
Connettore M8 NPN - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PR-5-C01-NN 95B010680

Tasteggio diffuso a lunga 
distanza LED

Cavo 2 m PNP - LUCE S3Z-PR-2-C11-PL 95B010001
Connettore M8 PNP - LUCE S3Z-PR-5-C11-PL 95B010011

Cavo 2 m PNP - BUIO S3Z-PR-2-C11-PD 95B010021
Connettore M8 PNP - BUIO S3Z-PR-5-C11-PD 95B010031

Cavo 2 m NPN - LUCE S3Z-PR-2-C11-NL 95B010161
Connettore M8 NPN - LUCE S3Z-PR-5-C11-NL 95B010171

Cavo 2 m NPN - BUIO S3Z-PR-2-C11-ND 95B010181
Connettore M8 NPN - BUIO S3Z-PR-5-C11-ND 95B010191

Cavo 2 m PNP - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PR-2-C11-PP 95B010630
Connettore M8 PNP - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PR-5-C11-PP 95B010650

Cavo 2 m NPN - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PR-2-C11-NN 95B010620
Connettore M8 NPN - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PR-5-C11-NN 95B010640

Sbarramento polarizzato

LED

Cavo 2 m PNP - LUCE S3Z-PR-2-B01-PL 95B010081
Connettore M8 PNP - LUCE S3Z-PR-5-B01-PL 95B010091

Cavo 2 m PNP - BUIO S3Z-PR-2-B01-PD 95B010101
Connettore M8 PNP - BUIO S3Z-PR-5-B01-PD 95B010111

Cavo 2 m NPN - LUCE S3Z-PR-2-B01-NL 95B010241
Connettore M8 NPN - LUCE S3Z-PR-5-B01-NL 95B010251

Cavo 2 m NPN - BUIO S3Z-PR-2-B01-ND 95B010261
Connettore M8 NPN - BUIO S3Z-PR-5-B01-ND 95B010271

Cavo 2 m PNP - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PR-2-B01-PP 95B010590
Connettore M8 PNP - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PR-5-B01-PP 95B010610

Cavo 2 m NPN - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PR-2-B01-NN 95B010580
Connettore M8 NPN - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PR-5-B01-NN 95B010600

LASER

Cavo 2 m PNP - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PH-2-B01-P 95B010440
Connettore M8 PNP - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PH-5-B01-P 95B010460

Cavo 2 m NPN - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PH-2-B01-N 95B010450
Connettore M8 NPN - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PH-5-B01-N 95B010470

Proiettore/ricevitore

LED

Cavo 2 m PNP - LUCE S3Z-PR-2-FG01-PL 95B010121
Connettore M8 PNP - LUCE S3Z-PR-5-FG01-PL 95B010131

Cavo 2 m PNP - BUIO S3Z-PR-2-FG01-PD 95B010141
Connettore M8 PNP - BUIO S3Z-PR-5-FG01-PD 95B010151

Cavo 2 m NPN - LUCE S3Z-PR-2-FG01-NL 95B010281
Connettore M8 NPN - LUCE S3Z-PR-5-FG01-NL 95B010291

Cavo 2 m NPN - BUIO S3Z-PR-2-FG01-ND 95B010301
Connettore M8 NPN - BUIO S3Z-PR-5-FG01-ND 95B010311

Cavo 2 m PNP - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PR-2-FG01-PP 95B010710
Connettore M8 PNP - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PR-5-FG01-PP 95B010730

Cavo 2 m NPN - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PR-2-FG01-NN 95B010700
Connettore M8 NPN - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PR-5-FG01-NN 95B010720

LASER

Cavo 2 m PNP - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PH-2-FG01-P 95B010520
Connettore M8 PNP - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PH-5-FG01-P 95B010540

Cavo 2 m NPN - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PH-2-FG01-N 95B010530
Connettore M8 NPN - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PH-5-FG01-N 95B010550

Soppressione di sfondo

LED

Cavo 2 m PNP - LUCE S3Z-PR-2-M01-PL 95B010331
Connettore M8 PNP - LUCE S3Z-PR-5-M01-PL 95B010351

Cavo 2 m NPN - LUCE S3Z-PR-2-M01-NL 95B010321
Connettore M8 NPN - LUCE S3Z-PR-5-M01-NL 95B010341

Cavo 2 m PNP - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PR-2-M01-PP 95B010750
Connettore M8 PNP - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PR-5-M01-PP 95B010770

Cavo 2 m NPN - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PR-2-M01-NN 95B010740
Connettore M8 NPN - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PR-5-M01-NN 95B010760

LASER

Cavo 2 m PNP - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PH-2-M01-P 95B010480
Connettore M8 PNP - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PH-5-M01-P 95B010500

Cavo 2 m NPN - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PH-2-M01-N 95B010490
Connettore M8 NPN - LUCE/BUIO S3Z-PH-5-M01-N 95B010510

Sbarramento polarizzato 
per trasparenti LED

Cavo 2 m NPN - BUIO S3Z-PR-2-T51-ND 95B010390
Cavo 2 m PNP - BUIO S3Z-PR-2-T51-PD 95B010380

Connettore M8 NPN - BUIO S3Z-PR-5-T51-ND 95B010370
Connettore M8 PNP - BUIO S3Z-PR-5-T51-PD 95B010360

TABELLA DI SELEZIONE MODELLO E CODICI D’ORDINE
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ADATTATORE M18

ST-5040
SLIT

ST-5039ST-505 ST-5046

TIPO DESCRIZIONE LUNGHEZZA MODELLO N° ORDINE

Connettore M8 assiale
4 poli, grigio, PVC

3 m CS-B1-02-G-03 95A251420
5 m CS-B1-02-G-05 95A251430
7 m CS-B1-02-G-07 95A251440

10 m CS-B1-02-G-10 95A251480

4 poli, P.U.R.
2 m CS-B1-02-R-02 95A251620
5 m CS-B1-02-R-05 95A251640

Connettore M8 radiale
4 poli, grigio, PVC

3 m CS-B2-02-G-03 95A251450
5 m CS-B2-02-G-05 95A251460
7 m CS-B2-02-G-07 95A251470

10 m CS-B2-02-G-10 95A251530

4 poli, P.U.R.
2 m CS-B2-02-R-02 95A251630
5 m CS-B2-02-R-05 95A251650

MODELLO DESCRIZIONE N° ORDINE
ST-505 fissaggio laterale 95ACC2800

ST-5039 staffa di fissaggio a ‘L’ 95ACC2270

ST-5040 staffa di protezione con fissaggio verticale  
(solo per versioni a cavo) 95ACC2280

ST-5046 staffa di protezione con fissaggio orizzontale 95ACC2370
S3Z-SLIT1 slit Ø 0,5 mm per proiettore/ricevitore 95ACC2470
S3Z-SLIT2 slit Ø 1 mm per proiettore/ricevitore 95ACC2480
S3Z-SLIT3 slit Ø 2 mm per proiettore/ricevitore 95ACC2490
S3Z-SLIT4 slit 0,5x18 mm per proiettore/ricevitore 95ACC2500
S3Z-SLIT5 slit 1x18 mm per proiettore/ricevitore 95ACC2510
S3Z-SLIT6 slit 2x18 mm per proiettore/ricevitore 95ACC2520

ST-S3Z-M18 ST FISS S3Z FILETTO M18 95ACC7850

TABELLA DI SELEZIONE MODELLO E CODICI D’ORDINE

CAVI

ACCESSORI

The company endeavours to continuously improve and renew its products; for this reason the technical data and contents of this catalogue may undergo variations without prior notice. For correct installation and use, 
the company can guarantee only the data indicated in the instruction manual supplied with the products. Product and Company names and logos referenced may be either trademarks or registered trademarks of their 
respective companies. We reserve the right to make modifications and improvements.
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